Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

NOTICE OF RESULTS

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners
FACULTY COUNCIL ELECTIONS

At the close of polling on Monday 19 September and validation of the results | can report the
following declarations of election. Those elected to Faculty Council positions unopposed at the
close of nominations are also included in this notice. The counting sheets for this election can be
found below.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Faculty

Candidate Representative Position
Dr Kali Hayward SA
Dr Danielle Arabena QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

SA/NT Faculty - General

Candidate
Farooq Ahmad
M. Khalil Ghuman
Nigel Stocks

Jai Krishnan
Ramu Nachiappan

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed. Ralph Mangohig was
previously elected unopposed at the close of nominations however has since withdrawn.

NSW/ACT Faculty

Candidate Division

Dr Anju Aggarwal Nepean/Blue Mountains
Dr Niral Shah ACT

Dr Debra King North Coast

Rowena Ivers Illawarra/Shoalhaven
Michael Wright Sydney CE

A/Prof Joachim Sturmberg Central Coast

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.



VIC Faculty - General

Candidate

Aadhil Aziz

Dr Carl Jansz

Yousuf Ahmad

Alex Mu

Dr Primo Bentivegna

Yi (Peter) Cheng

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed

QLD Faculty - General

Candidate

Primary Vote

Srishti Dutta

140 elected 1%

Claire Louise Jackson

122 elected 2™

Tony Bayliss

120 elected 3™

Christopher Pitt

110 elected 4t

Dr Aileen Traves

77 elected 5t

Lisa Fraser

51 elected 6%

Dr Prasad Kumar

32 elected 7t

Dr Prakash Pattnaik

29

Rory Melville

17

Total

698

I declare Srishti Dutta, Claire Louise Jackson, Tony Bayliss, Christopher Pitt, Dr Aileen Traves, Lisa
Fraser, Dr Prasad Kumar elected. Please note that Dr Nicole Higgins was withdrawn following her
election to the RACGP President position as the two positions cannot be held concurrently.

WA Faculty - General

Candidate

Primary Vote

Dr Kiran Puttappa

129 elected 1%

Sean Stevens

110 elected 2™

Alison Soerensen

48 elected 3™

Jamie Stewart 40 elected 4t
Mariam Bahemia 32 elected 5t
Andrew Png 27 elected 8"

Dr Joseph Singh

26 elected 6%

Dr Erin O'Donnell-Taylor

20

Cara Sheppard

20

Richard Taylor

24 elected 7t

Dr Christabel Samy

23 elected 10

Mary-Therese Wyatt

12 elected 9*"

Total

511

I declare Dr Kiran Puttappa, Sean Stevens, Alison Soerensen, Jamie Stewart, Mariam Bahemia, Dr
Joseph Singh, Richard Taylor, Andrew Png, Mary-Therese Wyatt and Dr Christabel Samy elected.




GPiT Faculty

Candidate Representative Position
Tatsuo Nagashima PEP/FSP

Cecilia Xiao VIC

Eleanor Woodward NT

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of
nominations | declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed

Rural Faculty

Candidate Representative Position Primary Vote
Vicki Mattiazzo NSW/ACT 226 elected
Marian Dover NSW/ACT 147

Total 373

| declare Vicki Mattiazzo elected.

Candidate Representative Position | Primary Vote Result After
Preferences

Konrad Kangru QLD 176 208 elected

Dr Danielle Allan QLD 141 173

Dr Aileen Traves QLD 115

Total 432 381

I declare Konrad Kangru elected.

Candidate

Representative Position

Dr Kate Turnbull

VIC

I declare the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

Gavin Ryan
RACGP Returning Officer

racgpreturningofficer@gmail.com

20 September 2022




Votes Received by day

Day Votes

05 Sep 2022 (580

06 Sep 2022 | 133

07 Sep 2022 |57

08 Sep 2022 |34

09 Sep 2022 |16

10 Sep 2022 |7

11 Sep 2022 |15

12 Sep 2022 | 299

13 Sep 2022 |60

14 Sep 2022 | 16

15 Sep 2022 | 187

16 Sep 2022 |42

17 Sep 2022 |12

18 Sep 2022 |18

19 Sep 2022 | 135




Election for Queensland Faculty - General
As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST
Number of voters: 698 - Ballots Issued: 7110 - Percentage voted: 9.82

Quota: 88.000

Counting Sheets

Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.
Candidate ID Elected and Excluded

1 16154355

2 16154349

3 16154351

4 16154348

5 16154357

6 16154352

7 16154353

8 16154356

9 16154350

Elected in countl

Elected in countl

Elected in countl

Elected in countl

Elected in count3

Elected in count8

Elected in count9 as last candidate remaining in ballot

Excluded in count7

Excluded in count6

Loss by fraction

Exhausted ballot value
Checksum

Candidate Countl Count2

140 88

140 -

Srishti Dutta 140 -
122 122

122 -

Claire Louise Jackson 122 -
120 120

120 -

Tony Bayliss 120 -
110 110

110 -

Christopher Pitt 110 -
77 85.533
77 8.533
Dr Aileen Traves 77 23
51 58.791
51 7.791
Lisa Fraser 51 21
32 35.71
32 3.71
Dr Prasad Kumar 32 10
29 32.71
29 3.71
Dr Prakash Pattnaik 29 10
17 19.968
17 2.968
Rory Melville 17 8
0 0.06
0 25.228
698 698

Count3

88

88

120

110

89.425
3.892
14
64.351
5.56
20
37.378
1.668

34.1
1.39

21.636
1.668

0.144
44.966
698

Count4
88

88

88

110

89.425

70.735
6.384
24
38.974
1.596

34.898
0.798

24.296
2.66
10

0.224
65.448
698

Count5
88

88

88

88

89.425

75.335
4.6

23
40.774
1.8

35.298
0.4

27.496
3.2
16

0.224
77.448
698

Count6
88

75.899
0.564
47
40.834
0.06

35.322
0.024

27.688
0.192
16

0.281
77.976
698

Count?7

88

88

88

87.079
11.18
35
44.361
3.527

38.115
2.793

0.281
88.164
698

Count8
88

88

88

88

88

95.77
8.691
16
61.641
17.28
28

0.281
100.308
698

Count9

88

88

88

88

88

88

65.481
3.84
120

0.467
104.052
698



Election for Western Australia Faculty - General

As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST

Number of voters: 511 - Ballots Issued: 3467 - Percentage voted: 14.74

Quota: 47.000

Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.

Rank Candidate ID Elected and Excluded Candidate Count1 Count2 Count3 Count4 Count5 Count6 Count?7 Count8 Count9 Count10

129 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47

129 - - - - - - - - -

1 16154361 Elected in countl Dr Kiran Puttappa 129 - - - - - - - - -
110 110 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47

110 - - - - - - - - -

2 16154358 Elected in countl Sean Stevens 110 - - - - - - - - -
48 48 48 47 47 47 47 47 47 47

48 - - - - - - - - -

3 16154368 Elected in countl Alison Soerensen 48 - - - - - - - - -
40 41.905 48.197 48.197 47 47 47 47 47 47

40 1.905 6.292 - - - - - - -

4 16154359 Elected in count3 Jamie Stewart 40 3 11 - - - - - - -
32 39.62 45.912 45.932 45.976 46.976 55.209 47 47 47

32 7.62 6.292 0.02 0.044 1 8.233 - - -

5 16154362 Elected in count? Mariam Bahemia 32 12 11 1 2 1 13 - - -
26 39.335 42.767 42.807 42.983 46.273 50.48 50.48 47 47

26 13.335 3.432 0.04 0.176 3.29 4.207 - - -

6 16154364 Elected in count7 Dr Joseph Singh 26 21 6 2 8 5 5 - - -
24 27.81 31.814 31.934 32.11 37.317 45.14 47.192 47.192 47

24 3.81 4.004 0.12 0.176 5.207 7.823 2.052 - -

7 16154367 Elected in count8 Richard Taylor 24 6 7 6 8 6 11 18 - -
27 33.35 36.21 36.25 36.36 39.037 44.879 45.905 46.939 46.961
27 6.35 2.86 0.04 0.11 2.677 5.842 1.026 1.034 0.022
8 16154366 Elected in countll as last candidate remaining in ballot Andrew Png 27 10 5 2 5 5 7 9 22 11
12 17.715 31.443 31.623 31.667 35.506 38.75 40.574 41.326 41.384
12 5.715 13.728 0.18 0.044 3.839 3.244 1.824 0.752 0.058
9 16154369 Elected in countll as last candidate remaining in ballot Mary-Therese Wyatt 12 9 24 9 2 8 9 16 16 29
23 26.175 31.323 31.423 31.577 36.149 38.437 39.691 40.537 40.575
23 3.175 5.148 0.1 0.154 4.572 2.288 1.254 0.846 0.038
10 16154360 Elected in countl1 as last candidate remaining in ballot Dr Christabel Samy 23 5 9 5 7 5 4 11 18 19
20 23.81 30.674 30.814 30.902 34.845 0 0 0 0

20 3.81 6.864 0.14 0.088 3.943 - - - -

11 16154363 Excluded in count6 Cara Sheppard 20 6 12 7 4 7 - - - -
20 24.445 30.737 30.877 30.899 0 0 0 0 0

20 4.445 6.292 0.14 0.022 - - - - -

12 16154365 Excluded in count5 Dr Erin O'Donnell-Taylor 20 7 11 7 1- - - - -
Loss by fraction 0 0.085 0.165 0.205 0.214 0.214 0.214 0.215 0.264 0.284
Exhausted ballot value 0 31.75 39.758 39.938 40.312 46.683 49.891 51.943 52.742 52.796

Checksum 511 511 511 511 511 511 511 511 511 511



Election for Rural Faculty - Queensland Representative
As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST
Number of voters: 432 - Ballots Issued: 3905 - Percentage voted: 11.06

Quota: 217.000

Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.

Rank

1

2

3

Candidate ID Elected and Excluded

16154371 Elected in count2

16154372

16154373 Excluded in countl

Loss by fraction

Exhausted ballot value
Checksum

Candidate

Konrad Kangru

Dr Danielle Allan

Dr Aileen Traves

Countl

176
176
176
141
141
141
115
115
115

432

Count2

208
32
32

173
32
32

0

51
432



Election for Rural Faculty - NSW/ACT Representative
As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST
Number of voters: 373 - Ballots Issued: 4404 - Percentage voted: 8.47

Quota: 187.000

Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.

Rank

1

2

Candidate ID Elected and Excluded

16154376 Elected with majority of votes

16154374

Loss by fraction
Exhausted ballot value
Checksum

Candidate

Vicki Mattiazzo

Marian Dover

Countl

226
226
226
147
147
147

373



