



RACGP

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

NOTICE OF RESULTS

Royal Australian College of General Practitioners
FACULTY COUNCIL ELECTIONS

At the close of polling on Monday 19 September and validation of the results I can report the following declarations of election. Those elected to Faculty Council positions unopposed at the close of nominations are also included in this notice. The counting sheets for this election can be found below.

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position
Dr Kali Hayward	SA
Dr Danielle Arabena	QLD

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

SA/NT Faculty - General

Candidate
Farooq Ahmad
M. Khalil Ghuman
Nigel Stocks
Jai Krishnan
Ramu Nachiappan

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed. Ralph Mangohig was previously elected unopposed at the close of nominations however has since withdrawn.

NSW/ACT Faculty

Candidate	Division
Dr Anju Aggarwal	Nepean/Blue Mountains
Dr Niral Shah	ACT
Dr Debra King	North Coast
Rowena Ivers	Illawarra/Shoalhaven
Michael Wright	Sydney CE
A/Prof Joachim Sturmberg	Central Coast

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed.

VIC Faculty - General

Candidate
Aadhil Aziz
Dr Carl Jansz
Yousuf Ahmad
Alex Mu
Dr Primo Bentivegna
Yi (Peter) Cheng

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed

QLD Faculty - General

Candidate	Primary Vote
Srishti Dutta	140 elected 1st
Claire Louise Jackson	122 elected 2nd
Tony Bayliss	120 elected 3rd
Christopher Pitt	110 elected 4th
Dr Aileen Traves	77 elected 5th
Lisa Fraser	51 elected 6th
Dr Prasad Kumar	32 elected 7th
Dr Prakash Pattnaik	29
Rory Melville	17
Total	698

I declare Srishti Dutta, Claire Louise Jackson, Tony Bayliss, Christopher Pitt, Dr Aileen Traves, Lisa Fraser, Dr Prasad Kumar elected. Please note that Dr Nicole Higgins was withdrawn following her election to the RACGP President position as the two positions cannot be held concurrently.

WA Faculty - General

Candidate	Primary Vote
Dr Kiran Puttappa	129 elected 1st
Sean Stevens	110 elected 2nd
Alison Soerensen	48 elected 3rd
Jamie Stewart	40 elected 4th
Mariam Bahemia	32 elected 5th
Andrew Png	27 elected 8th
Dr Joseph Singh	26 elected 6th
Dr Erin O'Donnell-Taylor	20
Cara Sheppard	20
Richard Taylor	24 elected 7th
Dr Christabel Samy	23 elected 10th
Mary-Therese Wyatt	12 elected 9th
Total	511

I declare Dr Kiran Puttappa, Sean Stevens, Alison Soerensen, Jamie Stewart, Mariam Bahemia, Dr Joseph Singh, Richard Taylor, Andrew Png, Mary-Therese Wyatt and Dr Christabel Samy elected.

GPiT Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position
Tatsuo Nagashima	PEP/FSP
Cecilia Xiao	VIC
Eleanor Woodward	NT

As the number of candidates did not exceed the number of positions to be elected, at the close of nominations I declared the candidates listed above elected unopposed

Rural Faculty

Candidate	Representative Position	Primary Vote
Vicki Mattiazzo	NSW/ACT	226 elected
Marian Dover	NSW/ACT	147
Total		373

I declare Vicki Mattiazzo elected.

Candidate	Representative Position	Primary Vote	Result After Preferences
Konrad Kangru	QLD	176	208 elected
Dr Danielle Allan	QLD	141	173
Dr Aileen Traves	QLD	115	
Total		432	381

I declare Konrad Kangru elected.

Candidate	Representative Position
Dr Kate Turnbull	VIC

I declare the candidate listed above elected unopposed.

Gavin Ryan
RACGP Returning Officer
racgpreturningofficer@gmail.com

20 September 2022

Votes Received by day

Day	Votes
05 Sep 2022	580
06 Sep 2022	133
07 Sep 2022	57
08 Sep 2022	34
09 Sep 2022	16
10 Sep 2022	7
11 Sep 2022	15
12 Sep 2022	299
13 Sep 2022	60
14 Sep 2022	16
15 Sep 2022	187
16 Sep 2022	42
17 Sep 2022	12
18 Sep 2022	18
19 Sep 2022	135

Counting Sheets

Election for Queensland Faculty - General			Queensland Faculty - General Election Results								
As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST			Queensland Faculty - General Election Results								
Number of voters: 698 · Ballots Issued: 7110 · Percentage voted: 9.82			Queensland Faculty - General Election Results								
Quota: 88.000			Queensland Faculty - General Election Results								
Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.			Queensland Faculty - General Election Results								
Candidate ID			Candidate								
Elected and Excluded			Count1								
			Count2								
			Count3								
			Count4								
			Count5								
			Count6								
			Count7								
			Count8								
			Count9								
1	16154355	Elected in count1	Srishti Dutta	140	88	88	88	88	88	88	88
2	16154349	Elected in count1		140	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	16154351	Elected in count1		140	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4	16154348	Elected in count1		122	122	88	88	88	88	88	88
5	16154357	Elected in count3		122	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	16154352	Elected in count8		120	120	120	88	88	88	88	88
7	16154353	Elected in count9 as last candidate remaining in ballot		120	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	16154356	Excluded in count7		110	110	110	110	88	88	88	88
9	16154350	Excluded in count6		110	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		Loss by fraction		77	85.533	89.425	89.425	89.425	88	88	88
		Exhausted ballot value		77	8.533	3.892	-	-	-	-	-
		Checksum		77	23	14	-	-	-	-	-
				51	58.791	64.351	70.735	75.335	75.899	87.079	95.77
				51	7.791	5.56	6.384	4.6	0.564	11.18	8.691
				51	21	20	24	23	47	35	16
				32	35.71	37.378	38.974	40.774	40.834	44.361	61.641
				32	3.71	1.668	1.596	1.8	0.06	3.527	17.28
				32	10	6	6	9	5	9	28
				29	32.71	34.1	34.898	35.298	35.322	38.115	0
				29	3.71	1.39	0.798	0.4	0.024	2.793	-
				29	10	5	3	2	2	9	-
				17	19.968	21.636	24.296	27.496	27.688	0	0
				17	2.968	1.668	2.66	3.2	0.192	-	-
				17	8	6	10	16	16	-	-

Election for Rural Faculty - Queensland Representative

As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST

Number of voters: 432 · Ballots Issued: 3905 · Percentage voted: 11.06

Quota: 217.000

Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.

Rank	Candidate ID	Elected and Excluded	Candidate	Count1	Count2
				176	208
				176	32
1	16154371	Elected in count2	Konrad Kangru	176	32
				141	173
				141	32
2	16154372		Dr Danielle Allan	141	32
				115	0
				115	-
3	16154373	Excluded in count1	Dr Aileen Traves	115	-
		Loss by fraction		0	0
		Exhausted ballot value		0	51
		Checksum		432	432

Election for Rural Faculty - NSW/ACT Representative				
As at Poll close: Monday 19 September 2022 12:00 AEST				
Number of voters: 373 · Ballots Issued: 4404 · Percentage voted: 8.47				
Quota: 187.000				
Winners ranked by order of victory. Showing accumulated votes in each count after distribution of preferences.				
Rank	Candidate ID	Elected and Excluded	Candidate	Count1
				226
				226
1	16154376	Elected with majority of votes	Vicki Mattiazzo	226
				147
				147
2	16154374		Marian Dover	147
		Loss by fraction		0
		Exhausted ballot value		0
		Checksum		373